
NIT No.: EE-Project South-I/SZ/TC/2020-21/17     Dated: 25.02.2021 
 

FOR ONLINE TENDERING TIME TABLE PLEASE REFER https://etenders.gov.in  
 

SCHEDULE FOR ONLINE TENDERS 
 
Last Date of Download of Tender Document 
 

05.04.2021 upto 2:00 PM 

Prebid Meeting  12.03.2021 at 2:00 PM in the office S.E (Lab) , 19th 
Floor, SPM Civic Center, JLN Marg, New Delhi  

Last date of Submission of bid & closing of bid 
 

05.04.2021 upto 3:00 PM 

Date of opening of Technical Bid 
 

06.04.2021 at 3.30 PM 

Date of opening of Financial Bid Intimated later on 
 

FOR ONLINE TENDERING TIME TABLE PLEASE REFER https://etenders.gov.in  
 
1. Item Rate online techno financial bid/ tenders in the prescribed form are invited on behalf of the 

Commissioner, SDMC from the manufacturers of similar type of machineries (such as Compressive 
Testing Machine,  Universal Testing Machine, Aggregate Impact Testing Machine, Jaw Crusher, Flexure Testing 
Machine, Concrete Mixer, Core Drilling Machine, Core Cutting and Grinding Machine, Soil Compactor, Tile 
Abrasion Testing Machine, Manhole Testing Machine, Tile Cutter Machine, Bitumen Extractor, Marshal 
Stability & Flow Value Digital Machine, Ductility Testing Machine ) as covered under the proposal, registered 
with Department of Industries, Excise Department (previously) and having valid ISO Certification and 
valid GST Registration for the following work , who fulfill the following criteria:-  

i)  The bidders should have minimum average annual financial turnover  not less than 50% of estimated 
amount put to tender i.e. 103.70 Lakhs during the immediate last three consecutive financial years 
ending on 31 March 2020 (scanned copy of certificate from the CA to be uploaded). 

ii) Networth certificate: Networth certificate of minimum 15% of the estimated cost put to tender issued by the 
certified Chartered Accountant is required to be submitted at the time of submission of bid. 

iii) The bidder should have successfully completed  at least (i) three similar works costing not less than  
40% of estimated amount put to tender i.e. 103.70 Lakhs each or two similar works costing not less 
than of 60% of estimated amount put to tender i.e. 103.70 Lakhs each or one similar work costing not 
less than 80% of estimated amount put to tender i.e. 103.70 Lakhs during the last 7 years ending 
previous day of last date of submission of tender. Similar works means Supply & installation of 
Machineries/ Equipments  used for testing of materials pertaining to civil engineering works. 

 
The details of the work is as under:- 

S. 
N. 

Name of Work Estimated 
cost put to 
tender 

Head of 
Account 

Earnest 
Money 

Cost of 
Tender 

Period of 
completion 

Validity 
of Rates 

1 Supply & Installation of 
Machineries / Equipments 
for Setting  up of Technical 
Laboratory for Engineering 
Department at R.K. Puram, 
South Delhi Municipal 
Corporation.. 

@ Item 
Rate 

G-
110/3011 

Nil 
Please refer 
Performa for 
earnest 
money 
deposit 
declaration 
is on page 9 

Rs.2500/- 
(Non 
Refundable) 

04 Months       180 Days 

 

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (PR) – I SOUTH 

UNDER BHISHAM PITAMAH FLYOVER, SEWA NAGAR,  
 NEW DELHI-110003 

Telephone: 011-24331942 
Email: eepri.south@gmail.com 

https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure
http://www.tenderwizard.com/SOUTHDMCETENDER
http://www.tenderwizard.com/SOUTHDMCETENDER
http://www.tenderwizard.com/SOUTHDMCETENDER


(Chapter-II) 
 
 1. The bidders may get themselves registered for tendering/bidding in SDMC portal of e-tendering with IT 

Department situated at 24th floor, Civic Center, New Delhi-110002. The bidding documents can be downloaded 
from the website- https://etenders.gov.in (tender portal) or visit SDMC website: https://mcdonline.nic.in/ 
South Delhi Municipal Corporation /  Tenders /e-tendering. The tender cost shall be deposited in the divisional 
office at Sewa Nagar well before the bid submission date/time in the prescribed form i.e. Banker Cheque, Pay 
Order or Demand Draft in favour of Commissioner South Delhi Municipal Corporation 

 
1.1.2 Key details:- 

Name of Work  

Supply & Installation of Machineries / Equipments 
for Setting  up of Technical Laboratory for 
Engineering Department at R.K. Puram, South Delhi 
Municipal Corporation (Phase-I). 

1 Estimated amount Rs. 103.70 Lac 

2 
Earnest Money 

Nil 
Please refer Performa for earnest money deposit 
declaration is on page 9 (Chapter-II) 

3 Cost of Tender Document Rs.2,500/-  (Non-refundable) 
 

4 Time of completion of Project 04 months  

5 Defect Liability Period 
(DLP)/Warranty Period 

2 years   

6 Validity of Rates  180 Days  

7 Head of Account  G-110/3011 

9 Bid Documents can be had 
from  

Can be downloaded from SDMC website  
https://mcdonline.nic.in   
https://etenders.gov.in  

10 Bid Submission for Work 
(Technical and Financial) 

Online tendering on  
https://etenders.gov.in 

11 Pre-bid Meeting  Office of Superintending Engineer (Lab), 19th Floor, 
SPM Civic Center, JLN Marg, New Delhi 

2. The desirous contractors/bidders shall have to pay tender cost and earnest money mentioned against the work 
as per condition of tender. The date and time of different activities of tendering process may be checked on 
SDMC website: https://etenders.gov.in from time to time. 

3. Technical as well as financial bids shall be submitted online on e-tender portal only https://etenders.gov.in. 
Manual submission of bids render the rejection of the bid without assigning any reasons. 

4. The financial bid of only technically qualifying firms shall be opened thereof. 

5. Based on the technical compliance of the proposal submitted by the applicant, financial bids of only eligible 
bidder shall be considered for opening. The financial bids of qualified bidders will be opened by SDMC online at 
e-portal of tenders.  

6. SDMC may disqualify any Applicant/ Bidder without notice who submits an incomplete / non-eligible bid. 
SDMC reserves the right, without any obligation or  liability, the accept or reject any or all the proposals at any 
stage of process, to cancel for modify the process for any part thereof or to vary any of the terms and condition 
at any time, without assigning any reasons what so ever. 

7. All the desired documents of technical bids must be uploaded while filling the tender online on SDMC website- 
https://etenders.gov.in. No late bid shall be entertain and no claim regarding considering the late 
submission of bids shall be entertain. 

https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure
https://mcdonline.nic.in/
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure





